TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the state of formation for the assignee from New York to Delaware previously recorded on Reel 002215 Frame 0066. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the nunc pro tunc assignment.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alex Noel Inc.		12/19/2000	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kate Spade LLC
Street Address:	48 West 25th Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2064708	KATE SPADE
Registration Number:	2068911	KATE SPADE
Registration Number:	2341633	JACK SPADE
Registration Number:	2522892	KATE SPADE
Registration Number:	2578940	JACK SPADE
Registration Number:	2578942	KATE SPADE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (201)295-6118

 Phone:
 201-295-7832

 Email:
 maria_rocha@liz.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Geri Lynn Mankoff-Elias Address Line 1: One Claiborne Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 004670 FRAME: 0416

Address Line 2: 7th Floor South Address Line 4: North Bergen,	NEW JERSEY 07047	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KS ASSIGNMENT CORRECTION	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Geri Lynn Mankoff-Elias	
Signature:	/Geri Lynn Mankoff-Elias/	
Date:	12/02/2011	
Total Attachments: 7 source=Alex Noel Inc. to Kate Spade LLC_Recorded Assignment#page1.tif source=Alex Noel Inc. to Kate Spade LLC_Recorded Assignment#page2.tif source=Alex Noel Inc. to Kate Spade LLC_Recorded Assignment#page3.tif source=Alex Noel Inc. to Kate Spade LLC_Recorded Assignment#page4.tif source=Alex Noel Inc. to Kate Spade LLC_Recorded Assignment#page5.tif source=Alex Noel Inc. to Kate Spade LLC_Recorded Assignment#page6.tif source=Kate Spade LLC (DE) Certificate of Formation#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004670 FRAME: 0417

managemental and a second and a				
Explained tog/2007809 (Chairs 9865 - JAC27	01-18-2001 U.S. Bepoontries of Construence Passed and Trademark CPRes TRADEMARK			
A	<u> </u>			
RECORDATI	ON FORM COVER SHEET			
	MARKS ONLY			
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type Assignment License			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Menth Day Year			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Rooth Day Year			
Name Alex Noel, Inc.	12192000			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
C Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ntion New York			
Receiving Party	Biark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Kate Spade, LLC				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Special proposition and special specia	### Company			
Composed of				
Address (Inc. 1) 48 West 25th Street				
Address (line 2)				
Address (too 3) New York	New York 10010			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an			
Corporation Association Association Association Association Corporation				
Tepresentative should be effected. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)				
X Citizenship/State of incorporation/Organization New York				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
workers and the state of the st				
gettering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Bend comments regar	8 approximates by 36 minusces per Cover Shoot to be recorded, including time for necleoting the disclusions and ding this burden sestimate to the U.S. Potent and Tradescer h Office, Chief Information Officer, Westlangton, negatives and Studyed, Properties Reduction Project (8831-8827), Washington, D.C. 28683. See Office			
information Collection Sudget Postage 3831-0627, Patent and Trademark Assis ADDRESS. Sanis rich pure property for the partnership.	garman produce. On they seek recrease to record association to: ad with required cover sheet(s) information to: ademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231			
doubted a see till season date and a service and data again to a				

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004670 FRAME: 0418

FORM PTO- Expires 08/3089 David 0881-0887	. age &	U.S. Department of Commercial Fistentians Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part	y only.	
Hame			
Address (line 1)		***************************************	
Address (line 2)		Expression	
Address (line 3)		W0000000000000000000000000000000000000	
Address (see 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 212-977-9	700	
Name	Theodore C. Max. Esq.		
Address (line 1)	PhillipasNizer Benjamin Króm & Ballon LLP		
'			
Address (time 2)	666 Fifth Avenue	E	
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10103	Agrynni 001300 (mgg gypnamu gy	
Address (the 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	#3	
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) 🔲 📖 Mark II add	tional numbers attached	
	e Trademark Application Number <u>at the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER</u> BOTH numbers for demark Application Number(s) ; Registration Number		
Z525015	[CONTRACT CONTRACT	2064708	
7524960	2341633 2073406		
Number of i	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	9	
Fee Amoun		Paramonous de la company de la	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Cancelt Account Number:			
	Deposit Account Number: #L	7 No 1	
Statement a	and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any			
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Char	cles A. LeGrand, Esq.	12/27/00	
	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004670 FRAME: 0419

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Alex Noel, Inc., a New York Corporation having an address at 48 West 25th Street, New York, New York 10010 ("Assignor"), has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of: 1) the trademarks listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, for which registration certificates have been issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Registered Marks"); and 2) all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith:

Whereas. Assignor owns and has a bona fide intent to use and/or has used the trademarks listed on Schedule B (the "Pending Marks"), attached hereto and made a part hereof, for which intent-to-use applications have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Pending Applications");

Whereas, Kate Spade, LLC, a New York limited liability company having an address at 48 West 25th Street, New York, New York 10010 ("Assignee"), is interested in acquiring the Registered Marks and all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith;

Whereas Assignee desires to acquire and/or has acquired the business of Assignor in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use the Pending Marks and the Pending Applications:

Now, Therefore, in exchange for the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, nunc pro tune, effective as of February 4, 1999, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to: 1) the Registered Marks, including the registrations therefor set forth on Schedule A, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks: and 2) the Pending Marks and the Pending Applications therefor Set forth on Schedule B, together with that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which Assignor has a bona fide intent to use the Pending Marks and the Pending Applications, including all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Pending Marks and Pending Applications;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, pursuant to authority duly received, has duly executed this Assignment.

Alex Noel, Inc.

Dated effective

as of: February 4, 1999

Swom to before me this 19th day of December, 2000

ELISABETH FIELD

**CTARY PUBLIC. State of New York
No. 01F8039324
606333.3 Challified in New York County
Commission Explose March 27, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 004670 FRAME: 0420

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Int'l Class
KATE SPADE	75/047,467	2068911	16
KATE SPADE	75/047,470	2064708	18
KATE SPADE	75/047,540	2073406	18
KATE SPADE	75/979,613	2384267	18
JACK SPADE	75/220,511	2341633	18

... 2

SCHEDULE B

<u>Mark</u> KATE SPADE	<u>Serial</u> 75/220,568	<u>Int'l Class</u> 9
KATE SPADE	75/250,157	25
KATE SPADE	75/382,651	16
JACK SPADE	75/249,603	25

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

KATE SPADE LLC

This Certificate of Formation of Kate Spade LLC (the "LLC"), dated as of December 30, 1998, is being duly executed and filed by Frank J. Gilbert, as an authorized person, to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 Del.C. §18-101, et seg.)

FIRST. The name of the limited liability company formed hereby is Kate Spade

SECOND. The address of the registered office of the LLC in the State of Delaware is c/o The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801.

THIRD. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the LLC in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation as of the date first above written

Frank J. Gebert Attorney in Fact

Spade/LLC-Formation Certificate doc

RECORDED: 12/02/2011